

**Balak Ram v. Bhandaru and connected matters**

**RFA No. 170 of 2010 with  
RFA No. 473 of 2015**

10.11.2022 Present Mr. Virender Thakur, Advocate, for the appellant(s).

None for the respondents, in both the appeals.

Despite repeated pass-overs, none has come present on behalf of respondents Nos. 1 to 3. Perusal of the case file reveals that repeatedly matter came to be adjourned on account of absence of learned counsel for the respondents Nos. 1 to 3, however, by way of indulgence, matter is adjourned by two weeks, enabling learned counsel for respondents Nos.1 to 3, to appear and render proper assistance to this court. It is made clear that on the next date of hearing, no request for adjournment shall be entertained on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and case at hand would be decided on merit in the absence of the respondents.

List on **24.11.2022**.

**(Sandeep Sharma)  
Judge**

November 10, 2022  
(vikrant)